[Opposing President Trump's "Commencing the Reduction of the Federal Bureaucracy" Executive Order]

Resolution opposing President Trump's "Commencing the Reduction of the Federal Bureaucracy" executive order and reaffirming the City and County of San Francisco's support for the Presidio and The Presidio Trust as its steward.

WHEREAS, The Presidio served as a United States (U.S.) Army Post before it was decommissioned in the late 1980s as part of a U.S. Department of Defense effort to close down military bases around the country; and

WHEREAS, Following its decommission, the Presidio joined the national park system as part of the Golden Gate National Recreation Area in 1994, and in 1996, Speaker Emerita Nancy Pelosi helped establish the Presidio Trust ("Trust") to manage this new park space; and

WHEREAS, The Presidio offers a wide range of events, attractions, golf, lodging, beaches, youth groups, and much more to the 9.6 million tourists and locals who come to engage with this beautiful oceanside park every year; and

WHEREAS, The Presidio achieved financial self-sufficiency in 2013 as required by the 1996 law that created the Trust, and the park has not received annual appropriations since then, serving as a model of government efficiency for all public operations; and

WHEREAS, On February 19, 2025, United States President Donald J. Trump issued an executive order titled "Commencing the Reduction of the Federal Bureaucracy" that called for the elimination of non-statutory components and functions of several governmental entities, including the Trust; and

WHEREAS, The Trust has had statutory authority since its creation in 1996, protecting the park and its stewards from assaults to its functions; and

WHEREAS, Given this statutory strength, this executive order serves as little more than a personally-motivated attack and an act of political theater that unnecessarily creates fear for the 3,000 residents of the Presidio and the many businesses who call the park home; and

WHEREAS, In this era of uncertainty, the San Francisco Board of Supervisors reaffirms its support of the Presidio as one of San Francisco's most visited and beautiful landmarks that is beloved by San Franciscans, sending a strong message to our nation's capital that we will fight to ensure that the Presidio that we know and love is not going anywhere; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors opposes President Trump's executive order titled "Commencing the Reduction of the Federal Bureaucracy" and will work to protect the park from illegal and destabilizing efforts to eliminate the Park functions; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to transmit copies of this Resolution to Governor Gavin Newsom, Attorney General Rob Bonta, Speaker Emerita Nancy Pelosi, State Senator Scott Wiener, and Assembly Member Catherine Stefani, as a demonstration of the Board's firm commitment to supporting the Presidio in all its functions as a cherished public space; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That transmitting this Resolution aims to align local and state efforts to combat President Trump's executive order on February 19, 2025, and preserve the Presidio as a beacon of beauty, government efficiency, and access to open space for all.

Supervisor Sherrill
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 250200 Date Passed: March 04, 2025

Resolution opposing President Trump's "Commencing the Reduction of the Federal Bureaucracy" executive order and reaffirming the City and County of San Francisco's support for the Presidio and The Presidio Trust as its steward.

March 04, 2025 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Chen, Dorsey, Engardio, Fielder, Mahmood, Mandelman, Melgar, Sauter, Sherrill and Walton

File No. 250200

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 3/4/2025 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board

Unsigned	03/14/2025
Daniel Lurie Mayor	Date Approved

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, or time waived pursuant to Board Rule 2.14.2, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter or Board Rule 2.14.2.

Angela Calvillo Date
Clerk of the Board